

No. 23-248

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES GARFIELD BROADNAX,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN CREUZOT
Criminal District Attorney
Dallas County, Texas
MICHELE “SHELLY” O’BRIEN YEATTS
Assistant District Attorney
Counsel of Record
Frank Crowley Courts Building
133 North Riverfront Boulevard, LB-19
Dallas, Texas 75207
(214) 653-3625
syeatts@dallascounty.org

Counsel for Respondent

324456



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. The Capital Murder	1
II. Post-conviction Proceedings	2
A. Broadnax’s Direct Appeal and State Habeas Proceeding.....	2
B. Broadnax’s Federal Habeas Proceeding and the State’s Release of Materials from Its Trial Files.....	4
C. The Amended First Subsequent State Writ.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. The TCCA’s Decision Rested Exclusively on State-Law Procedural Grounds	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Materials from the State’s Trial Files Do Not Alter the State and Federal Courts’ Prior Rejection of Broadnax’s <i>Batson</i> Claims	11
A. Background	12
B. The State’s reasons for striking the Black prospective jurors were solidly grounded in the record and not based on race.....	13
C. Consideration of all relevant facts and circumstances shows there was no purposeful discrimination by the prosecution.....	15
1. The courts have soundly rejected Broadnax’s record-based claims that the State’s reasons for its peremptory challenges of Black jurors applied equally to non-challenged White jurors	16
2. The courts have soundly rejected Broadnax’s record-based claims that the State failed to exercise peremptory challenges on White prospective jurors with similar voir dire responses as Black prospective jurors	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. The courts have soundly rejected Broadnax’s record-based, statistical claim that the State’s use of seven of its 15 peremptory challenges on Black jurors proves race discrimination20
4. The federal district court has soundly rejected Broadnax’s record-based claim that the prosecutor misrepresented the voir dire record in articulating one of its reasons for exercising a peremptory challenge against C.R.21
5. Broadnax’s record-based claim that the State engaged in disparate questioning oversimplifies the issue and is meritless.23
6. Considered in context and properly weighed, the items from the District Attorney’s trial files do not materially change the <i>Batson</i> analysis25
a. The Excel spreadsheet “is no smoking gun”.26

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
b. The complained-of note, among the many handwritten notes on C.R.'s questionnaire, does not supplant the State's race-neutral reasons for the strike or prove pretext	30
c. The prospective jurors' photos were irrelevant to the State's strike decisions	34
7. Broadnax's 2009 jury selection is distinguishable from Miller-El's pre- <i>Batson</i> , 1986 jury selection.....	36
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Broadnax v. Davis</i> , No. 3:15-CV-1758-N, 2019 WL 3302840 (N.D. Tex. July 23, 2019)	4, 5, 11, 14, 16, 17, 19, 22, 29, 30
<i>Broadnax v. Lumpkin</i> , 987 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2021).	5, 11-12, 20, 30
<i>Broadnax v. Lumpkin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 859 (2022).	5
<i>Broadnax v. State</i> , No. AP-76,207, 2011 WL 6225399 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 14, 2011)	2, 4, 11, 13, 17
<i>Broadnax v. Texas</i> , 568 U.S. 828 (2012).	4, 11
<i>Broadnax v. Texas</i> , 577 U.S. 842 (2015)	4
<i>Buntion v. Lumpkin</i> , 31 F.4th 952 (5th Cir. 2022).	10, 11
<i>Chamberlin v. Fisher</i> , 885 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2018).	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	8
<i>Ex parte Broadnax</i> , No. WR-81,573-01, 2015 WL 2452758 (Tex. Crim. App. May 20, 2015)	4
<i>Ex parte Broadnax</i> , No. WR-81,573-02, 2023 WL 3855947 (Tex. Crim. App. June 7, 2023)	6, 7
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	8, 9, 10
<i>Ex parte Lemke</i> , 13 S.W.3d 791 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000), overruled on other grounds by <i>Ex parte Argent</i> , 393 S.W.3d 781 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	7
<i>Ex parte McFarland</i> , 163 S.W.3d 743 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	9
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	8, 30
<i>Hughes v. Quarterman</i> , 530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008)	8, 11
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	20, 21, 28, 36
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	11
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Barnette</i> , 644 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2011).....	27

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 11.071	5
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 11.07, § 4(c).....	7
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 11.071, § 5.....	6, 7, 10, 11
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 11.071, § 5(a).....	7, 8, 9
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 11.071, § 5(a)(1).....	6, 7
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 11.071, § 5(c).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 11.071, § 5(d)	7
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, 11.071, § 5(e)	7
